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ATTACHED DOCUMENT to Open Meeting Law Complaint
Public Body: Gardner “Joint Convention”
Date of Violation: March 18, 2022 (and other dates)

On February 22, 2022 the City of Gardner convened a meeting of a Section 18 “public body” for
two elections. Each election was to elect Gardner’s two appointments to the Monty Tech School
Committee. That meeting is available on YouTube. The proceeding was concluded on March 18,
2022. In this time frame, the public body violated the OML in many ways.

INTRODUCTION

The tripartite public body is comprised of the City Council, the Mayor, and the Gardner School
Committee.

The City of Gardner refers to the public body as the “Joint Convention.” For consistency, we will
too. But it is a misnomer because it comes from the Gardner City Charter — which does not
apply. The appellation is in quotation marks to denote that the City Charter does not apply.

There were only two Agenda items on the public body’s Agenda for the 2/22/22 “Joint
Convention:”

1. The election for one of the two Gardner appointments to the Monty Tech School
Committee; and

2. The election for the remaining two years of the duly-serving Monty Tech School
Committee member James Boone’s seat.

For the first seat, the incumbent (Matt Vance) was running against the Mayor Michael
Nicholson’s uncle. For the second seat, Gardner City Hall had removed the “incumbent” (James
Boone) his office with two years remaining in his term. The only candidate to replace him was
Mayor Mike Nicholson’s cousin.

The first election was legitimate because the term held by the incumbent, Matt Vance, had
naturally expired. But, the second election was illegitimate.

This is because Gardner City Hall had somehow (we don’t know how — no one does) wrongfully,
and without any lawful grounds, removed duly-elected Monty Tech School Committee member,
James Boone (“Boone”), from office — when he had two years remaining in his term. By
removing Boone, Gardner City Hall was thereby able to move forward with its (ostensibly) legal
position that it was lawful to put Boone’s two remaining years up for election — which is what
Gardner City Hall did.

At the time Gardner City Hall did this, Boone was the City of Gardner’s duly-elected and
actively-serving Monty Tech School Committee member. Boone had been performing all of his



duties and obligations in that role since he had been elected on February 18, 2020 for a 4-year
term — set to expire in 2024.

We chose the term “remove” in order to be precise. Boone either had the seat, or he didn’t. If he
had it, then there could be no election to give away his remaining two years. If he didn’t have it,
then, and only then, his remaining two years could be offered up for election.

So, Gardner City Hall inconspicuously removed Boone from that seat prior to the 2/22/22
election. To say that that was Kafkaesque about sums it up.

What Gardner City Hall did to the duly-elected Boone was tantamount to a “recall” of a duly-
elected government official. As if that is not extreme enough, City Hall did it without any due
process (and without any lawful grounds) whatsoever, as more fully addressed below.

Gardner City Hall, not being satisfied that that was cruel enough, then decided to wrongfully
interfere in both of the said elections by engaging in campaigning and electioneering to influence
both City elections so that neither incumbent would win, as discussed below.!

The only candidate for the remaining two years of Boone’s seat was the Mayor’s cousin. The
only candidate for Vance’s seat was the Mayor’s uncle.?

As set forth below, the public body violated the Open Meeting Law as follows:

1. A member or members shared their opinions about several aspects of the two City
elections (the two matters within the public body’s jurisdiction) in group emails, with a
quorum of members, outside of a duly-noticed and open public meeting;*

2. On March 18, 2022, a member of the public body shared her own opinions about the
matters within the public body’s jurisdiction in group emails, amongst a quorum of
members, without notice to the Citizens, and not in the open;

3. On March 18, 2022, the public body made material decisions (through one member, as
discussed below) about the matters pending within its jurisdiction, and it did this without
notice to the public, and not in the open;

! We call Boone the “incumbent” begrudgingly and only for clarity. Because Gardner City Hall had already
removed him from his rightful office, Boone was not technically the “incumbent” running for reelection. Instead, on
the same level as the Mayor’s cousin, Boone was just a “challenger candidate.” Reduced to being forced to choose
between the less ridiculous of two noxious misnomers, we relegate to “incumbent.”

? By all information available, the cousin and the uncle were innocent, if not entirely unwitting, victims of the
charade — we mean to cast no aspersions on them.

3 Some of these violations occurred on February 17, 2022. But the 2/22/22 “Joint Convention” voted to suspend the
election to a later date. When the public body’s final decision was made on March 18% (which was still within the
30-days because day 30 fell on a Saturday), in violation of the OML, the Citizens had no idea that was taking place
because the public body did not give the public any new notice, and never reconvened, as described below. So, this
was one ongoing election matter continuing from 2/17/22 — with no new notice, and no new meeting. Regardless of
how the AGO exercises its discretion regarding timing, it’s all material and it’s all relevant in the depiction of the
full context of these circumstances.



4. On March 18, 2022, the public body made a determination (through one member, as
discussed below) that the public body’s final resolution of the one pending matter within
its jurisdiction did not “need” (her word) to take place at a duly-noticed and open public
meeting, and the public body made this decision without notice to the Citizens, and not in
the open;

5. On March 18, 2022, the public body made a determination (through one member, as
discussed below) that the one pending matter within its jurisdiction, the giving away of
the two years remaining in Boone’s term, was dispositively resolved, and it did this
without notice to the Citizens, and not in the open; and

6. The Government’s actions in this case were intentional, and purposeful.

More than usual contextual information is given because we believe the scope of circumstances
in this case amounts to intentional conduct as covered by Section 23(c).

GARDNER CITY HALL UNLAWFULLY “RECALLS” A DULY-ELECTED
GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL — JAMES BOONE

For purposes of the OML, we stress that Gardner City Hall never provided the public notice of
its legal authority, theory of law, legal basis, or factual basis for removing Boone from office in
the middle of his current term of office.

The Gardner City Charter does not apply to this situation due to the doctrine of preemption (see
Charter, Section 37). The one controlling document is the Monty Tech’s “District Agreement”
deriving from the Commonwealth’s enabling legislation which created Monty Tech. The said
Monty Tech District Agreement does not contain any provision whereby a member may be
removed from his office prior to the natural expiration of his term (never mind the procedure).

Therefore, in stripping Boone of his term of office, the City of Gardner essentially “recalled” the
duly-elected James Boone from office.

We don’t know if Gardner City Hall’s legal counsel (which is part of City Hall) advised the City
Hall decision-makers here. But, any recall of a duly-elected official can only be conducted by
first filing a Home Rule Petition with the General Court. The City of Gardner, of course, made
no effort to do that. Instead, Gardner City Hall just exercised either its police power or plain old
self-help (i.e., abuse of power). Either way, Gardner City Hall’s rogue recall of James Boone was
an unlawful government action.

GARDNER CITY HALL INTENTIONALLY MISLED ITS CITIZENS

Here is what the City of Gardner’s public notice stated:

The City Council and School Committee will meet in Joint Convention on Tuesday,
February 22, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Council Chamber, Room 219, City Hall, to



appoint two (2) Gardner residents to serve on the Montachusett Regional Vocational
Technical School District Committee.*

Thus, the Gardner City Hall misled the Citizens into believing that the two seats were naturally
up for election, just like always — i.e., that the terms regarding both seats had simply just
naturally expired. Nothing to see here, Citizens.

We still don’t know how or why Gardner City Hall did this. But, Gardner City Hall was required
under the OML to provide in its public notice the facts and the lawful basis for recalling Boone
from office — not only because it is always required, but also in this case because those facts, and
that lawful basis, were the only grounds upon which the City of Gardner was basing its extreme
decision to place the remaining 2 years of Boone’s term up for an election.

The public notice did not comply with the OML.
GARDNER CITY HALL ENGAGES IN PARTISAN CAMPAIGN OPPOSITION

(“OPPO”) RESEARCH AND ELECTIONEERING — WHICH LEADS TO OML
VIOLATION

With respect to the said Agenda materials for the “Joint Convention,” the Gardner Government
conducted campaign opposition (“oppo”) research, and included derogatory campaign
information about both incumbents. This derogatory campaign information included the
incumbents’ attendance records at Monty Tech School Committee meetings over the last 4 years.

The attendance records emphasized in bright yellow highlighting the absences for both
incumbents. To the casual observer, it looked like a lot of absences — something bad, something
negative, for sure. That’s why they’re highlighted so emphatically. You don’t highlight absences
because they are good — just like you wouldn’t highlight the number of times the incumbent fell
asleep during meetings unless you wanted to disparage him.

The City of Gardner used this campaign oppo dirt to intentionally induce the “Joint Convention”
voters (and the Citizens of Gardner) to conclude that there was something bad, negative, and/or
nefarious about the incumbents in this regard — that’s why they highlighted only the absences.’
That wasn’t just unfair (and likely misleading and/or inaccurate), it is impermissible Government
campaigning and electioneering.

* This was deficient because the Notice omitted the fact that the Mayor of Gardner (Executive Branch) is included in
this “Joint Convention.” The Citizens must be informed that the Mayor of Gardner is a member of this public body
(that this Mayor was conflicted does not change that requirement for notice).

* Attendance records have no value in and of themselves. For example, what is the average attendance percentage of
all the members? Were especially important meetings missed? Did the member’s vote matter such that his absence
caused a difference in the vote? Did the member apprise himself of all the matters under consideration, and review
the minutes of the meetings he missed to learn what happened? What does the member do outside of the meetings in
the performance of his duties? What other values does the member bring to the table? What did the member do at
the meetings he did attend? I could go on and on. But, the City of Gardner just threw the dirt out there as something
disqualifying, without any context whatsoever, to insinuate something bad — for the sole purpose of tipping the
scales against the incumbents.



We believe that Mayor Michael Nicholson’s office was behind this campaign opposition
research about the incumbents’ attendance records.

We base this belief on information we gleaned from public records we obtained from Monty
Tech pursuant to a Mass. Public Records Request. We discovered from the information that in
the days leading up to the 2/22/22 “Joint Session,” the Gardner Mayor’s office contacted Monty
Tech for the two incumbents’ attendance records.

We should point out that the Gardner Mayor’s uncle (running against the incumbent, Vance) had
formerly been a Monty Tech School Committee member. Yet, the Mayor’s office didn’t ask for
the attendance records of the Mayor’s uncle for the years he was a Monty Tech School
Committee member.

The incumbents’ attendance records? That would be an extremely odd thing for the extremely
busy Mayor’s office to be interested in. But, the Mayor’s office was literally on the eve of the
elections. The Mayor’s office was conducting this campaign oppo research on Feb. 171 — with
only a holiday weekend between them and the “Joint Convention.” In order for any information
to be included in the Agenda for the 2/22/22 it must be provided to the City Clerk no later than,
you guessed it, February 17, 2022.

It’s even more suspicious when one considers that the Mayor was under a “conflict of interest”
(according to him, the State Ethics Commission told him that).

Because of his conflict of interest, the Mayor could not have anything to do with this matter.
That means that the Mayor could not cast a vote, which means that the Mayor couldn’t have
wanted the incumbents’ attendance records for his own benefit - he wasn’t voting.’

Yet, literally at the last minute the Mayor’s office contacted Monty Tech and requested that they
send the Gardner Mayor’s office “the attendance record (sic) of Gardner’s two School
Committee Representatives over the past two years.”

It’s the more suspicious because the Mayor’s office specifically requested that Monty Tech send
the incumbents’ attendance records “as attachments.” That’s a very odd request. If someone just
wanted to review the information, he’d just make the email request and await the responsive
email — just like always. But, not here — the Mayor’s office specifically requested the information
in an “attachment.” We presume, without knowing, that the Mayor’s office wanted the
information “as attachments™ (separate, independent documents) because in making that request

6 This presumably was why the Mayor’s office did not have time to just simply peruse the Monty Tech School
Committee meeting minutes to get the information on its own — which would have told the Mayor who was absent at
each meeting. On the other hand, perhaps they preferred to preserve the future impression that the information came
independently from Monty Tech out of the blue (i.e., without a prior request from the Mayor’s office).

7 This is not a c. 268A complaint, but just as in the case of conduct prohibited by the OML, a public employee
cannot attempt to evade the strictures of the Conflict of Interest Law by engaging in the prohibited acts through a
third person surrogate or intermediary.



the Mayor’s office had already formed the intent that it would selectively share the information -
anonymously.®

In response, Monty Tech immediately emailed the information to the Mayor’s office as an
attachment — just as the Mayor’s office requested (this was on Feb. 17™). And just like magic,
Gardner City Hall put that same attachment right into the “Joint Convention’s” official Agenda
materials later that same day (Feb. 17™) - in the exact same form and content as Monty Tech sent
it to the Mayor. So, each voter of the “Joint Convention” got the Gardner City Hall’s campaign
oppo dirt in a group email on Feb. 17, 2022 — in their official Agenda materials for the 2/22/22
elections.

Again, all this had to happen on February 17" in order to get put into the official Agenda
materials for the February 22" elections. If it did not get sent to the City Clerk on February 171
it would not be included in the Agenda materials. Time was of the essence, and the Mayor’s
office had none to spare.

For context, we point out that it is against the law for public employees to engage in political
activity at City Hall. That is, in their public roles, public employees are subject to Section
23(b)(2)(ii) of the State Conflict of Interest Law (G.L. c. 268A). As such, they may not use their
official positions to secure for a candidate (or against a candidate) unwarranted privileges — like
campaigning against or for a candidate in a School Committee election.

This is a strict prohibition and restriction on the use of a public employee’s position, or role, for
political activities — like putting campaign oppo research dirt into the official Agenda materials,
for example. Public employees certainly cannot use public resources (offices, office supplies,
photocopy machines, computers, phones, etc.) to engage in political activities.

Also, using public property and resources implicates violations of the Mass. Campaign Finance
Law, G.L. c. 55.

There was no valid purpose for the inclusion of the incumbents’ attendance records. A person’s
eligibility to be nominated as a Gardner member of the Monty Tech School Committee requires
only two qualifications: 1) you must be 18 years old, and 3) you must be a registered voter in
Gardner. That’s it.

One’s attendance record is entirely irrelevant to one’s eligibility to be a candidate for election to
the Monty Tech School Committee. They had no (benign) reason to be in the Agenda materials.

¥ Getting the dirt attached to the email as a separate document would give the Mayor’s office an anonymity
regarding the subsequent sharing of the said campaign oppo research dirt. This is because if the information were
contained in an email itself (or worse, within an email trail), you would be able to see pesky little things like “to,”
“from,” “date,” “subject,” “cc,” and the other communicative content within the email — all of which is better left out
when you want to stay, well, anonymous.



But, some public official, or officials, did it. That was a violation of the Mass. Conflict of
Interest Law, and the Mass. Campaign Finance Law, and the Open Meeting Law — an
unprecedented (and scary) trifecta.

The anonymous Government officials put the campaign dirt into the Agenda materials to
improperly influence the election. Public employees and Governments are not permitted to use
City Hall to influence, or interfere with, the voters’ individual autonomy in casting a vote. All
Governments must remain impartial and neutral regarding elections. It’s the law.

Coming full circle to pick the OML back up, this awful display of City of Gardner electioneering
means that a member or members of the public body shared his/her/their opinions in violation of
Section 20 (deliberation with no notice, in the dark, and with a quorum). This is because the
sharing of campaign literature/paraphernalia/dirt is always someone sharing their opinion. This is
discussed below.

WHICH PUBLIC OFFICIAL(S) IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PUTTING THE NEGATIVE

CAMPAIGN OPPO RESEARCH DIRT IN THE OFFICIAL AGENDA MATERIALS?

Information and documents do not put themselves into the Agenda materials. There is no set
group of documents or information that automatically get included. Someone has to put them
there.

This is a five-step process: 1) all the possible papers and information that might end up in the
Agenda are compiled by a City official, 2) then, another (higher-level) City official must review
and consider those documents/information, 3) then the top-level City official must carefully
select the ones for inclusion into the Agenda materials, 4) then a City official physically
compiles the selected documents/information into a grouping, and 5) the final grouping of
information is provided to each of the voters of the “Joint Convention.”

Thus, it’s not by accident that the campaign literature (“dirt”) against the two incumbents in this
case anonymously made their way into the voters’ Agenda materials. It was on purpose. Thus,
one or more City of Gardner government officials intentionally and purposefully included the
campaign oppo research dirt into the voters’ materials. This means that the City of Gardner
government was literally campaigning for the Mayor’s uncle and cousin.’

There is an extremely unnerving aspect to this underhandedness: Not one government official
objected. In terms of one’s sense of open-minded fairness, it is almost impossible for that to have
happened accidentally.

Apart from that frightening observation, the only way that the negative campaign oppo dirt could
have survived all the way to the inside of the Agenda materials, and get disseminated to the
“Joint Convention” voters as official Agenda material, was if the City Council President,

? Just as nothing positive was added about the incumbents, nothing negative was added about the Mayor’s uncle or
about the Mayor’s cousin.



Elizabeth Kazinskas, or the Mayor, the conflicted Michael Nicholson, or both of them, approved
it.!0

This is because they are the only top-level officials who have authority to do this. Nothing can be
put into the Agenda materials without their say-so. See footnote 10.

As far as the OML is concerned, and as we have already pointed out, it could only be that
Kazinskas and/or Nicholson believed that the attendance records would render negative
inferences about the incumbents. That’s her/his/their opinion.

Moreover, Kazinskas and/or Nicholson could only have believed that the negativity supplied by
the attendance records would have an influential effect on the voters by giving them some
tangible and rational basis upon which to vote against both of the incumbents — that is, that the
dirt tipped the scales in favor of the Mayor’s family relatives. That’s her/his/their opinion."!

It is a violation of the OML for members of the public body to share their individual opinions
amongst a quorum of members, without notice to the Citizens, and behind closed doors. But,
that’s what happened. Those said opinions on the part of Kazinskas and/or Nicholson, as
members of the public body, were shared in a group email, outside of a duly-noticed and open
public meeting, with a quorum of the members of the public body — and constitutes Section 18
“deliberation” in circumstances which violated Section 20.2

THE SOURCE OF BOONE’S REMOVAL AND DEMISE WAS THE MAYOR OF
GARDNER, MICHAEL NICHOLSON

For context, here is briefly what really happened. The City of Gardner government never gave
this information to the Citizens.

Monty Tech has 22 sending communities to keep track of. Monty Tech must keep track of when
the terms of office of the 27 School Committee members expire. This is basic administrative
(organizational) stuff. So, in August 2021, Monty Tech asked Gardner for Boone’s term of
office.

' The Mayor ordinarily wouldn’t have any say in this regard. But, as we said, his legal handlers erroneously
believed that he was the Chairman by virtue of Section 43 of the City Charter. They didn’t know that the Charter did
not apply. But, even if it had applied, they didn’t know that M.G.L. c. 43, sec. 36 would have preempted it. Due to
those comedy of errors, the Mayor was thus led to erroneously believe that he was the Chairman. Therefore, he
would thereby also believe that he had the say in what goes into the Agenda materials. We say all that only because,
therefore, Mayor Mike Nicholson may have had the lead role in this anonymous theatrical put on by Gardner City
Hall behind the curtains. But, then again, Mayor Nicholson had a conflict of interest that precluded him from
participating in anything to do with this. So, we just don’t know what really happened in this case — other than it
was the Gardner City Hall acting behind closed doors, anonymously.

' All campaign literature and propaganda, such as these attendance records, are opinion (as in: “I think that you
should vote for our guy” or “I think our candidate is better”).

12 As for timing, see footnote 3 above. Again, Boone’s election was still pending on March 18", and still is. Thus,
the dirt about attendance records is an ongoing travesty regarding a still-pending matter within the public body’s
jurisdiction.



In response, Gardner provided false information to Monty Tech. That false information came
from Mayor Michael Nicholson himself. The false information was that Boone’s seat was only
“good” until “January 2022.”'3 The correct information was available at the distance of a couple
of keystrokes - on the internet. We know of no source, other than Mayor Nicholson, who
indicated that Boone’s term ended any sooner than late February (not January) of 2024.

Thus, when January of 2022 came around - Boone’s term looked like it was expired according to
the records based on the false information derived from Gardner Mayor, Michael Nicholson.

Amazingly, Gardner took that, and ran with it (as in: “All-righty, then. January 2022 it is.
Thanks, Monty Tech™). Left in the dark are the Citizens of Gardner and the other 21
municipalities paying for Monty Tech, and sending their children there.

GARDNER CITY HALL GOES THROUGH WITH THE OFFICIAL PROCEEDING TO
UNLAWFULLY GIVE AWAY BOONE’S TWO YEARS

On 2/22/22, the “Joint Convention” officially convened. The Mayor’s uncle won the first
election, beating the popular and highly-regarded incumbent, Matthew Vance (former Gardner
City Councillor), in an 11 — 3 political thrashing.!*

The “Joint Convention” then moved on to the election for the seat that the City of Gardner had
removed Boone from. But, before they could elect the Mayor’s cousin, the “Joint Convention”
voted to postpone the election in mid-air.'?

The public body voted to adopt a motion to suspend the election of the Mayor’s cousin was
specifically a motion “to postpone™ to some future date — which was to be upon the receipt of the
information from Monty Tech.

Under parliamentary procedure a motion “to postpone” keeps the matter pending within the
public body’s Agenda for future action by the public body.!® All members (and the public)
understood this. They all understood that the entire purpose of a motion to postpone is to
preserve the issue, to suspend it only, so that future action could be taken by the public body
after the information is obtained.

'’ We obtained the emails from Monty Tech pursuant to a Public Records Request. Also, in its response letter to the
“Joint Convention’s” request for information on March 18, 2022, Monty Tech itself specifically pointed this out,
referring to the same emails.

' The Mayor’s uncle is a very impressive and upstanding and kind human being. The campaign dirt that helped him
also unfairly victimizes him — as giving the impression that it made a difference in his win. We will never know if it
did, but the asterisks will remain on the uncle’s win.

'* In the hours leading up to that election, our rumblings and inquiries had reached certain decision-makers at City
Hall. Hence, the last-minute panic button was engaged.

16 A motion “to postpone indefinitely” would have killed the matter. Such a motion is a strategic, rarely-made,
parliamentary device to put an end to an issue. Thus, it must be made specifically in those three words under
parliamentary practice.



The Citizens understand that the election to replace Boone with the Mayor’s cousin had only
been suspended — until the information is obtained from Monty Tech. They are patiently waiting
for the result.

GARDNER CITY HALL SWEEPS THE ONE REMAINING PENDING ISSUE UNDER
THE RUG AND VIOLATED THE OPEN MEETING LAW

But the Citizens will never know this because the City of Gardner government has swept it all
under the rug — in violation of the OML, as described below. Here’s what happened. On March
18"™ Monty Tech responded to the “Joint Convention’s” request by providing the information
that the “Joint Convention” requested.

The information was shared between all members of the “Joint Convention” in a group email at
the same time, behind the Citizens’ backs on March 18, 2022. That violated the OML because it
contained the individual opinions of one of the members - Council President/“Acting Mayor”
Elizabeth Kazinskas — about the one matter pending on the public body’s Agenda.!”

Thus, on March 18, 2022, Kazinskas, of her own initiative, evaluated and analyzed the
information from Monty Tech - which was an act only the public body could make — and formed
her own opinions, as follows:

e That the information provided by Monty Tech did not provide any legal grounds upon
which to put the two remaining years of Boone’s term up for election;

o That the first opinion had the legal effect of dispositively resolving the one remaining
matter pending within the public body’s jurisdiction; and

e That, therefore, there was no “need” (her word) for public body to re-convene the
“Joint Convention” to do anything (not even to ratify her unilateral decisions).

All of these were one member’s own individual opinions.

Kazinskas shared those opinions with a quorum of public body members in a group email,
without notice to the Citizens, outside of a public meeting on March 18, 2022 at a time when
they were about the one pending matter currently within the public body’s jurisdiction — in
violation of the OML.!®

But, the OML was violated not just because impermissible “deliberation” took place on March
18, 2022. By Kazinskas’s actions, the public body thereby made a final decision about the one
pending matter within its jurisdiction. Thus, the public body “met” and “deliberated” (via group
email) - which resulted in a final disposition of the one matter pending on its Agenda. They did

'7 City Hall’s legal advisors erroneously thought the Mayor had to be Chairman because they erroneously thought
the Gardner City Charter applied, so they invented an Acting Mayor to fill in for him (the Mayor had a conflict of
interest). That’s why we put “Acting Mayor” in quotations — Kazinskas was not Acting Mayor because 1) there was
no emergency, as required under Section 32 of the City Charter, and 2) M.G.L. c. 43, sec. 36 controls — and only
makes the Mayor the Chairman “if present.” So, the President of the City Council was the proper Chairman.

'® We know that this included 12 out of the 18 members, and presume she also shared them with the other 6
members — the Gardner School Committee, but do not know.
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that without any notice to the Citizens, and they did that in the dark. That’s another violation of
Section 20.

The public body did not consider delegating any of its authority to Kazinskas, or to anyone else.
Only the public body had the authority to do what Kazinskas took it upon herself to do.
Kazinskas’ decisions are the decisions of the public body. Apart from the lack of authority, that is
in contravention of the public body’s 2/22/22 motion to suspend its proceeding (the election)
until the information was obtained, and then decide, as a public body, whether to proceed with
the election - or otherwise vote to remove it from its Agenda (or vote on some other motion
about what to do next). In adopting the motion to postpone that was made at the 2/22/22 “Joint
Convention,” the public body voted to reserve to itself all further action regarding the one
pending election still on its Agenda and still within its jurisdiction.

The Citizens have no way of learning about it, and will never know. The Citizens, as usual,
remain in the dark — and closed government is alive and well in Gardner.

It seems evident that this was an embarrassing and scandalous affair for Gardner City Hall, and
that this was City Hall’s best way to sweep it all under the rug and make it go away — in the most
inconspicuous of ways (in the dark).

Under Section 20(a) and (b) of the Open Meeting Law, a majority vote is required by the public
body in the open, after due notice to the Citizens. It’s not for the behind-closed-doors playacting
and monarchical whim of one person without delegated authority.'® The public body must re-
convene, in the open, in order to properly get the election down from suspended animation.

GARDNER CITY HALL COULD NOT HAVE CONCLUDED IN GOOD FAITH (OR BY
ACCIDENT) THAT IT HAD ANY LAWFUL GROUNDS TO REMOVE BOONE FROM

OFFICE AND GIVE AWAY HIS REMAINING TWO YEARS

We think intentional conduct is at play here, but have only circumstances to go on. That is why
this is relatively long. Here are more of those circumstances.

It is simply not credible that everyone in the Mayor’s office, everyone in the City Council,
everyone on the School Committee, everyone in the City Clerk’s office, everyone in the City
Law Department - everyone - all of them — all just so happened to make the same mistake, all at
the same time — and not one of them ever considered these issues or said a word about it.

The City of Gardner has a municipal Law Department. It is comprised of two full-time lawyers,
who are public employees o the City payroll. They are appointed by the Mayor, and under his
purview. Having an on-the-payroll, in-house, Law Department means that the two City lawyers
are always available to the Mayor — and to Council President Kazinskas.

It costs the Citizens nothing extra for Mayor Nicholson and President Kazinskas to call upon the
services of the City’s two on-the-payroll lawyers as much as they want to. This means that the

19 The Citizens realize that there is a cast of anonymous decision-makers behind all of this, so we don’t mean to cast
all aspersions in this regard solely upon Kazinskas.
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government has carte blanche access to the City Law Department’s services - it’s limitless and
unrestricted.

So, in this context, relative to the application of Section 20(c), consider this:

Whether a municipal government has the lawful authority to remove a duly-elected
official (or any municipal official or employee) from office is a legal determination;

The existence of some legal theory or legal ground upon which a Monty Tech School
Committee member could be lawfully removed from office (which must first be
determined before the public body had any right to move forward to elect the Mayor’s
cousin to replace him) is a legal determination;

The lawful manner/process by which to remove Boone from office with two years
remaining in his term is a legal determination;

The constitutional effect and ramifications of removing Boone from office with two years
remaining in his current term is a legal determination;

Whether a municipal official (or any municipal employee) can insert a candidate’s
attendance records into the official Agenda materials of a public body requires a legal
determination;

Whether one member of a public body has the authority to act on behalf of the public
body, including by finally and officially disposing of the one matter pending in its
jurisdiction, is a legal determination; and

Whether a suspended or postponed municipal proceeding of a public body must be re-
convened in compliance with the OML in order to dispose of the pending matter within
its jurisdiction is a legal determination.

Yet, the City of Gardner Government went through with this sordid affair, from beginning to
end.

Apart from that, the Attorney General’s Office, too many times to mention, has strongly advised
public bodies not to send group emails. In fact, there is never a reason to send group emails.

Yet, this City Council keeps doing the same thing - over and over and over again, and lets one
member issue her own opinions on behalf of the public body. This keeps taking place without
the City Council ever taking one vote, not one, to delegate such authority to this one member. In
fact, the City Council has never even considered doing so.

Over and over again these unilateral opinions are created and shared by the one member
(Kazinskas) with the entire City Council in group emails - outside of the letter and the spirit of
the OML. Then, remarkably, the City Council simply and credulously just rubber-stamps them
as official decisions of “the City Council” — as if they were generated by the City Council.

12



The City Council does this with zero discussion or deliberation. It’s become a series of
dependent, ceremonial pantomimes (or reverse ventriloquisms). Meanwhile, all the material and
dispositive decision-making is done behind the Citizens’ backs. The effect of this apparently
incorrigible grudge that the City Council has against Open Government is that the Citizens are
left in the darkness — uninformed and ignorant.

This is not Open Government.

THE DAMAGE

The City of Gardner’s choice to disseminate and share the irrelevant campaign oppo research
“dirt” about the upstanding, respectable, and unassuming public servants, Boone and Vance,
smeared and tarnished their good reputations. By doing this, the City of Gardner not only
publicly embarrassed and humiliated them, but also subjected them to scorn and ridicule. They
may be permanently harmed. Will this prevent them from ever getting elected again? This is a
black mark on their reputations, and political scarlet letter. It’s all because Gardner City Hall
involved itself in illicit campaigning and electioneering.?’

When the Government engages in campaigning inside City Hall, the effect is much greater than
that achieved outside City Hall. City Hall electioneering adds official authority and official
sanction to the campaign propaganda being peddled. That, in turn, gives the dirt the
governmental/authoritarian stamp of approval — which, in turn, bestows it with official
imprimatur, truth, credibility, accuracy, prestige, relevance, and importance. The most illustrious
of candidates could not overcome such an extreme tipping of the scales.?!

City Hall exploited its power and authority to play politics. It is an abuse of power. The City of
Gardner also deceived the trust of the Citizens of Gardner, and the Citizens of the twenty-one
(21) other municipalities who send their children to Monty Tech. The local press (us) has written
many articles and opinions about all of this. Yet, the City of Gardner has offered no other
explanation for what they have done in this case. If the City of Gardner had an innocent
explanation, the Citizens would have heard it by now.

Instead, City of Gardner officials who operated anonymously choose to remain anonymous.

The Citizens will base their future decisions about which city officials they will vote for on what
the city officials have done in this matter. Who are they? The Citizens need to know in order to
cast informed votes. The Citizens include all the students who go to Monty Tech, and the
children who are considering doing so, and all of their parents and grandparents, and all the
Citizen Taxpayers from the 22 municipalities that pay for Monty Tech.

20 As to Boone, it’s much worse than that — as described above. It is likely his constitutional rights were violated.
2! As we all know, the attendance of their representatives is known to be the Citizens’ biggest gripe against them
(that, and corruption). Citizens do not know the ins and outs of what a representative does, but they know
attendance. We presume that this is why, amongst all the negative dirt City Hall has the resources to locate, they
went with attendance records.
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member Cities and 'I'owns of this responsibility in a letter that attached the District Agreements
(Attachment B). The Montachusett School Committee does have an interest in maintaining
appropriate records of its members and their terms. Hence, it periodically reviews and updates
its files regarding its School Committee members. For example, Julie Marynok, Administrative
Assistant to the Superintendent, sent on behalf of the Montachusett School Committee an email,
on November 21, 2019, to each member City and Town requesting certain information
(Attachment C).

With regard to Montachusett School Committee member James Boone, it sought to
update its records regarding his appointment (Attachment D) because the most recent record in
its file was Mr. Boone’s previous appointment that expired in 2020 (Attachment E). It received
information that Mr. Boone’s term expired in January 2022 (Attachment F). Following the
February 22, 2022 Joint Council meeting, it learned that Eric Commodore had been appointed to
the Montachusett School Committee to fill the seat previously held by Mr. Vance.

To attempt to understand the status of the second Gardner seat on the Montachusett
School Committee, the District researched and determined that Mr. Boone had been appointed
for a four-year term at the Gardner Joint Convention meeting held on February 18, 2020 and his
term will expire in 2024 (Attachment G). On March 3, 2022, the District received Mr. Boone’s
Certificate of Appointment (Attachment H). The District has no knowledge why the Certificate
reflects that the oath of office was administered on March 1, 2022.

In summary, any and all appointments to represent Gardner on the Montachusett School
Committee are made by Gardner, not by Montachusett. Montachusett School Committee did not
“claim[] a vacancy.” Rather, the District was attempting to obtain accurate information on Mr.
Boone’s appointment from Gardner. The District has an interest and right to verify its records.

It has, and will continue to, request appointment and related information from its member Cities
and Towns and hopes that each will cooperate.

I trust that this responds to your request.

Sincerelys

Eric J. Olson
Enclosures Attachments A-H

cc:  Sheila Harrity, Superintendent-Director
James Boone
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AGREEMENT

MONTACHUSETT REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

This agreement is entered into pursuant to Chapter 568 of the Acts of 1964 as amended

by Chapter 543 of the Acts of 1965 by and among the Cities of Fitchburg and Gardner, and the
Towns of Ashburnham, Ashby, Athol, Barre, Harvard, Hubbardston, Lunenburg, Petersham,
Phillipston, Princeton, Royalston, Sterling, Templeton, Westminster, and Winchendon, and the
Town of Holden as it shall accept this Agreement. In consideration of the mutual promises
herein contained, it is hereby agreed as follows:

SECTION I - THE REGIONAL DISTRICT SCHOOL COMMITTEE

(A)

(B)

©

Composition

The Committee shall consist of four members the city of Fitchburg, two members from
the city of Gardner and one member from each of the member towns. Except as provided
in subsection I (B), members shall be appointed (i) from the Cities of Fitchburg and
Gardner by majority vote of the members of the Cities Council, Mayor and School
Committee, and (ii) from each town by majority vote of the members of the Board of
Selectmen, Town Moderator, and local School Committee members. All members shall
be residents of the municipalities they represent and they shall serve until their respective
successors are appointed and qualified.

Within ten days after the establishment of the regional school district, the mayor of each
of the cities of Fitchburg and Gardner shall appoint one member to serve on the regional
district school committee until January 1, 1968, and the local school committee of each of
the said cities shall appoint one member (who need not be from its own membership) to
serve on the regional district school committee until January 1, 1970, and the moderator
of each member town shall appoint one member to serve on the regional district school
committee until April 1, 1968; and each of the members so appointed shall have been a
member of the regional school district planning board which submitted this agreement, if
such a person is available and willing to serve.

Within thirty days after the annual town meeting in each town and within thirty days after
January 1st in each city, members of the Regional District School Committee shall be
appointed for a term of four years as set forth in Section I(A).

Within ten days after admission of any new municipality to the Montachusett Regional
Vocational Technical School District, each such municipality shall appoint in accordance
with subsection I(A) one member to serve on the Committee until the municipality shall
appoint a member as set forth in the preceding paragraph of this section.



(D)

(E)

(F)

Notwithstanding the foregoing, all members of the Commiittee elected to office under the
terms of the Agreement as enacted July 1965 shall continue to serve until the expiration
of their elected terms.

Within ten days after admission to the District, the Moderator of the Town of Holden
shall appoint one member to serve on the regional district school committee until their
successor is appointed in accordance with Section I(C).

Vacancies

Any vacancy occurring among the members of the Committee during appointed or
elected term shall be filled by appointment in the manner set forth in subsection I(A) to
serve for the balance of the unexpired term.

Organization

The term of office of any member elected by a member city shall commence on January 1
following the election of such member and the term of office of any member elected by a
member town shall commence on April 1 following the election of such member.
Promptly upon the appointment and qualification of the members of the interim
Committee and on April 1 of each year thereafter, the Committee shall organize and
choose by ballot a chairman and a vice chairman from among its own membership. At the
same meeting, or at any other meeting, the Committee shall appoint a treasurer and a
secretary, who may be the same person but who need not be members of the Committee,
choose such other officers as it deems advisable, determine the terms of office of its
officers (except the chairman and vice chairman who shall be elected annually as
provided above) and prescribe the powers and duties of any of its officers, fix the time
and place for its regular meetings and provide for the calling of special meetings.

Powers and Duties

The Committee shall have all the powers and duties inferred and imposed upon it by this
agreement and such other additional powers and duties as are specified in Chapter 568 of
the Acts of 1964 and any amendments thereof or additions thereto now or hereafter
enacted, or as may be specified in any other applicable special law or in any applicable
general law.



(G) Quorum

The quorum for the transaction of business shall be a majority of the Committee, but a
number less than the majority may adjourn.

SECTION II - LOCATION OF THE REGIONAL DISTRICT SCHOOL

The regional district school shall be located within the District and within a six mile
radius of the intersection of Routes 2, 2A, and 140, which intersection is in the town of
Westminster.

SECTION III - TYPE OF REGIONAL DISTRICT SCHOOL

The regional district school shall be a vocational high school consisting of grades nine
through twelve, inclusive. The Committee is hereby authorized to establish and maintain such
kinds of education, acting as trustees therefor, as may be provided by cities or towns under the
provisions of Chapter 74 of the General Laws and acts amendatory thereof, in addition thereto or
dependent thereon, including courses beyond the secondary level in accordance with the
provisions of Section 37A of the said Chapter 74 of the General Laws.

SECTION IV - APPORTIONMENT AND PAYMENT OF COSTS INCURRED BY THE
DISTRICT

(A) Classification of Costs

For the purpose of apportioning assessments levied by the District against the member
municipalities, costs shall be divided into two categories: capital costs and operating
costs.

(B) Capital Costs

Capital costs shall include all expenses in the nature of capital outlay such as the cost of
acquiring land, the cost of constructing, reconstructing and adding to buildings, and the
cost of remodeling or making extraordinary repairs to a school building or buildings,
including without limitation the cost of the original equipment and furnishings for such
buildings or additions, plans, architects’ and consultants’ fees, grading and other costs
incidental to placing school buildings and additions and related premises in operating
condition. Capital costs shall also include payment of principal of the interest on bonds,
notes or other obligations issued by the District to finance capital costs.
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(D)

(B

(F)

Operating Costs

Operating costs shall include all costs not included in capital costs as defined in
subsection IV (B), but including interest on temporary notes issued by the District in
anticipation of revenue.

Capital costs shall be apportioned annually for the ensuing fiscal year on the basis of
pupil enrollment as hereinafter defined. For the purposes of this subsection, pupil
enrollment shall be defined as the number of pupils residing in a member municipality
and enrolled in grades one through twelve, inclusive of any public, private, or parochial
school, wherever located. Each member municipality’s share of capital costs for each
fiscal year shall be determined by computing the ratio which its pupil enrollment on
October 1 of the year next preceding the year for which the apportionment is determined
bears to the total pupil enrollments from all the member municipalities on the same date.

All operating costs, except those described in subsection IV (F), for every fiscal year
shall be apportioned to the member municipalities on the basis of their respective pupil
enrollments in the regional district school. Each member municipality’s share for each
fiscal year shall be determined by computing the ratio which the member municipality’s
pupil enrollment in the regional district school on October 1 of the year next preceding
the year for which the apportionment is determined bears to the total pupil enroliment
from all the member municipalities on the same date. In computing the apportionment,
the “persons” referred to in subsection IV (F) shall be excluded. In the event that
enrollment of pupils in the regional district school has not been accomplished by October
1 of any year, operating costs shall be apportioned on the basis of the number of pupils
residing in each member municipality and enrolled in grades one through twelve,
inclusive of any public, private or parochial school, wherever located, on October 1 of
that year.

i. The phrase “special operating costs” as used herein shall be interpreted to mean all
expenses and costs, whether direct or indirect, incurred in operation of any program other
than the regular Regional Vocation Technical School program and shall include, but not
be limited to, costs of heating, lighting, maintenance, transportation, instruction,
supervision, supplies, salaries, wages.

ii. The Committee shall determine the operating costs for each fiscal year of any evening
trade extension courses or other types of courses or programs which are offered by the
District to persons other than pupils attending the regular day Regional Vocational
School. Each member municipality’s share of such operating costs shall be determined
by computing the ratio which that municipality’s enrollment of persons in such courses or
programs during that fiscal year for which the apportionment is determined bears to the
total enrollment of person in such courses or programs.

iii. The assessment of such special operating costs as so determined shall be separately
set forth in each budget so as to be identifiable as such.



©)

Fiscal Year and Times of Payment of Apportioned Costs’*

The fiscal year of the District shall be the same as the fiscal period of the member cities
and towns as provided by law, and the word calendar year or year as it relates to this
Agreement fiscal or budget year shall mean the fiscal year of the District.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section IV of this Agreement, the dates on or before
which the respective percentages of the annual share of costs of the District apportioned
to each member city and town shall be paid as follows:

August 1 (first payment)
November 1 (second payment)
February 1 (third payment)
May 1 (fourth payment)

This section shall be effective only to the extent that Chapter 849 of the Acts of 1969 as
amended shall be in effect.

SECTION V - BUDGET

(A)

(B)

The regional district school committee shall adopt an annual operating and maintenance
budget for the next fiscal year not later than forty-five days prior to the earliest date on
which the business session of the annual town meeting of any member town is to be held,
but not later than March 31, provided that said budget need not be adopted prior to
February 1. The amount of said budget shall be apportioned among the member
municipalities according to the provisions of Section IV herein. The regional district
treasurer shall certify to the treasurers of each municipality its respective share of the
budget within thirty days from the date on which the annual budget is adopted by a two-
thirds vote of the regional district school committee, but not later than April 30. The
sums thus certified shall be payable by the member municipalities to the regional district
school but only from funds which may have been appropriated by the member
municipalities for such purposes. The certification shall include the amount of state aid
the district is to receive under M.G.L. c. 71, section 16D for the ensuing fiscal year and
the proportionate share of such aid for such municipality, the amount, if any, by which
the unencumbered amount in the excess and deficiency fund, so called, of the regional
school district at the end of the preceding fiscal year, as certified by the commissioner of
revenue pursuant to M.G.L. c.71, section 16B1/2, exceeded five percent of the regional
school district’s operating budget and its budgeted capital costs for the current fiscal year,
and the proportionate share of any such excess in said fund by which such municipality’s
assessment for the current fiscal year was reduced.

Provision of Operating and Maintenance Budget to Municipalities

On or before April 30, the regional district school committee shall submit a copy of the
adopted budget, attaching thereto provision for any installment of principal or interest to
become due in such year on any bonds, or other evidence of indebtedness of the District
and any other capital costs to be apportioned to the member municipalities, to the mayors
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of the cities of Fitchburg and Gardner and the chairs of the boards of selectmen and the
chairs of the finance or advisory committees of the member towns a copy of such
tentative operating and maintenance budget which shall be itemized as follows to be in
such further detail as the regional district school committee may deem advisable:

Administration

Instruction

Other School Services

Operation and Maintenance of Plant

Fixed Charges

Community Services

Acquisition of Fixed Assets

Debt Retirement and Debt Service

Programs with Other Districts and Private Schools

CRXNANBE LN =

Final Operating and Maintenance Budget

In the event that the operating and maintenance budget is not approved by at least two-
thirds of the member municipalities, the regional school district committee shall have
thirty days to reconsider, amend and resubmit a budget on the basis of the issues raised.
The amounts required to be raised on account of the regional school district budget shall
be reapportioned between or among the member municipalities by the regional school
district committee and a copy of the amended budget shall be provided, not later than
seven days from the date the amended regional school district budget was adopted by the
regional school district committee, to the chairs of the boards of selectmen, chairs of the
finance committees, mayors, presidents of the city council and treasurers of the member
municipalities. The respective amounts reapportioned between or among the members
by the regional school district committee shall be recertified by the district treasurer to
the treasurers of the member municipalities not later than seven days from the date the
amended regional school district budget was adopted by the regional school district
committee. Prior to the expiration of forty-five days from the date on which such budget
was adopted by the regional school district committee, each member municipality shall
hold a meeting of the local appropriating authority to act upon the appropriation of the
budget so reapportioned and recertified to it. If the appropriating authorities of at least
two-thirds of the member municipalities vote to appropriate the amounts so reapportioned
and recertified to them, such budget shall be considered approved and shall be
apportioned between and among the member municipalities and paid by them in
accordance with the terms of the regional school district agreement. If two-thirds of the
member municipalities do not vote to appropriate the amounts so reapportioned and
recertified, the budget shall be recommitted to the regional school district committee for
action pursuant to this Section V (C) or M.G.L. c. 71, Section 16B. A municipality that
does not hold a meeting of its local appropriating authority prior to the expiration of
forty-five days from the date on which an amended budget was adopted by the regional
school district committee shall be deemed to have voted to appropriate the amounts
reapportioned and recertified to it.



(D)  Incurring of Debt

Not later than seven days after the date on which the regional district school committee
authorizes the incurring of debt other than temporary debt in anticipation of revenue to be
received from member municipalities, written notice of the date of said authorization, the
sum authorized, and the general purpose or purposes for authorizing such debt shall be
submitted to the city council of the cities of Fitchburg and Gardner and to the board of
selectmen in each member town.

SECTION VI - APPORTIONMENT OF ENROLLMENT

On or before April 1 of each year, commencing with the year next following the opening
of the regional school, the Committee shall determine the enrollment capacity of the regional
school for all regular day courses to be conducted therein in the next school year. In order to
limit enrollments to such capacity, a quota shall be established for each member municipality.
Each municipality’s quota shall be determined by multiplying such enrollment capacity by a
fraction of which the school population of a member municipality on October 1 of the previous
year shall be the numerator and the total school population of all the member municipalities on
October 1 of such year shall be the denominator. For the purpose of this section, “school
population” of a member municipality shall be defined as the number of pupils residing therein
who are enrolled in grades one through twelve, inclusive in any public, private, or parochial
school wherever located. Not later than five days after the quota for each member municipality
has been determined, the Committee shall transmit such quota to the local superintendent of
schools in each member municipality. In the event that the prospective enroliment on June 1 of
any year of qualified candidates from any member municipality is less than its quota, the
Committee shall determine the method by which prospective vacancies shall be filled.

SECTION VII - TRANSPORTATION

School transportation shall be provided by the regional school district and the cost thereof
shall be apportioned to the member municipalities as an operating cost.

SECTION VIII - AMENDMENTS
(A) Limitations

This agreement may be amended from time to time in the manner hereinafter provided,
but no amendment shall be made which shall substantially impair the rights of the holders
of any bonds, notes or other obligations of the District then outstanding, or the rights of
the District to procure the means for payment thereof, provided that nothing in this
section shall prevent the admission of a new town or towns to the District and the
reapportionment accordingly of capital costs of the District represented by bonds or notes
of the District then outstanding and of interest thereon.



(B)

Procedure

Any proposal for amendment, except a proposal for amendment providing for the
withdrawal of a member municipality (which shall be acted upon as provided in Section
X), may be initiated by a two-thirds vote of all the members of the Committee or by a
petition signed by 10 percent of the registered voters of any one of the member
municipalities. In the latter case, said petition shall contain at the end thereof a
certification by the town or city clerk of such member municipality as to the number of
registered voters in said municipality according to the most recent voting list and the
number of signatures on the petition which appear to be the names of registered voters of
said municipality and said petition shall be presented to the secretary of the Committee.
In either case, the secretary of the Committee shall mail or deliver a notice in writing to
the board of selectmen of each of the member towns and to the city councils of Fitchburg
and Gardner that a proposal to amend this agreement has been made and shall enclose a
copy of such proposal (without the signatures in the case of a proposal by petition). The
selectmen of each member town shall include in the warrant for the next annual or a
special town meeting called for the purpose of an article stating the proposal or the
substance thereof. Such amendment shall take effect upon its acceptance by all of the
member municipalities, acceptance by each town to be by a majority vote at a town
meeting as aforesaid and acceptance by each of the said cities to be by a majority vote of
its city council.

SECTION IX - ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL TOWNS TO THE DISTRICT

By an amendment of this agreement adopted under and in accordance with Section VIII

above, any other town or towns may be admitted to the regional district upon adoption as therein
provided of such amendment and upon acceptance by the town or towns seeking admission of
the agreement as so amended and also upon compliance with such provisions of law as may be
applicable and such terms as may be set forth in such an amendment.

SECTION X - WITHDRAWAL

(A)

Limitations

The withdrawal of a member municipality from the District may be effected by an
amendment to this agreement in the manner hereinafter provided by this section. Any
member municipality seeking to withdraw shall, by a majority vote at an annual or
special town meeting in the case of a town or by a vote of two thirds of all the members
of the city council in the case of a city, request the Committee to draw up an amendment
to this agreement setting forth the terms by which such municipality may withdraw from
the District, provided (1) that the municipality seeking to withdraw shall remain liable for
any unpaid operating costs which have been certified by the district treasurer to the
treasurer of the withdrawing municipality, including the full amount so certified for the
year in which such withdrawal takes effect and (2) that the said municipality shall remain
liable to the District for its share of the indebtedness of the District outstanding at the

10



®)

(©)

(D)

(E)

time of such withdrawal, and for interest thereon, to the same extent and in the same
manner as though the municipality had not withdrawn from the District.

Procedure

The clerk of the municipality seeking to withdraw shall notify the Committee in writing
that such municipality has voted to request the Committee to draw up an amendment to
the agreement (enclosing a certified copy of such vote). Thereupon, the Committee shall
draw up an amendment to the agreement setting forth such terms of withdrawal as it
deems advisable, subject to the limitation contained in subsection VIII (A). The secretary
of the Committee shall mail or deliver a notice in writing to the board of selectmen of
each member town and to the city council of each member city that the Committee has
drawn up an amendment to the agreement providing for the withdrawal of a member
municipality (enclosing a copy of such amendment). The selectmen of each member
town shall include in the warrant for the next annual or a special town meeting called for
the purpose an article stating the amendment or the substance thereof. Such amendment
shall take effect upon its acceptance by all of the member municipalities, acceptance by
each town to be by a majority vote at a town meeting as aforesaid and acceptance by each
city to be by a vote of two thirds of all the members of its city council.

Cessation of Terms of Office of Withdrawing Municipality’s Members

Upon the effective date of withdrawal, the term of office of all members serving on the
regional district school committee from the withdrawing municipality shall terminate and
the total membership of the Committee shall be decreased accordingly.

Payments of Certain Capital Costs Made by a Withdrawing Municipality

Money received by the District from the withdrawing municipality for payment of funded
indebtedness or interest thereon shall be used only for such purpose and until so used
shall be deposited in trust in the name of the District with a Massachusetts bank or trust
company having a combined capital and surplus of not less than $5,000,000.

Apportionment of Costs After Withdrawal

The withdrawing municipality’s share of any future installment of principal and interest
on obligations outstanding on the effective date of its withdrawal shall be fixed at the
percentage prevailing for such municipality, at the last apportionment made next prior to
the effective date of the withdrawal. The remainder of any such installment after
subtracting the share of any municipality or municipalities which have withdrawn shall
be apportioned to the remaining member municipalities in the manner provided in
subsection IV (D) or as may be otherwise provided in the amendment providing for such
withdrawal.

11



SECTION XI - TUITION STUDENTS

The Committee may accept for enrollment in the regional district school pupils from
municipalities other than the member municipalities on a tuition basis. Income received by the
District from tuition pupils and not previously deducted from operating costs shall be deducted
from the total operating costs in the next annual budget to be prepared after the receipt thereof,
prior to apportionment under Section IV to the member municipalities.

Tuition pupils may be accepted for enrollment only if there are sufficient facilities to
accommodate them and only if the Committee has admitted to the regional school all qualified
residents of the member municipalities who have applied for admission thereto.

SECTION XII - ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The regional district school committee may, to assist it in the construction of any regional
school building, appoint a building committee to advise it with respect to plans, specifications,
appointment of architects, engineers, the awarding of contracts, the supervision of construction,
and any other assistance which the regional district school committee may desire. The members
of any such committee shall serve in an advisory capacity only and without compensation.

SECTION XIII - ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee shall submit on or before January 31 of each year, an annual report to
each of the member municipalities containing a detailed financial statement for the prior year and
the budget for the then current year including in each case a statement showing the method by
which the annual charges assessed against each municipality were computed, together with such
additional information relating to the operation and maintenance of the Regional School as may
be deemed necessary or appropriate by the Committee. The Committee shall also furnish, upon
request, any additional financial information as may reasonably be deemed necessary by the
selectmen, mayor or city council of any member municipality.

12



EXHIBIT B



May 4, 2018
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

[Town Administrator or Mayor]
[Address)
[City, State ZIP}

RE: Procedures to appoint representatives to the Montachusett Regional Vocational Technical
School Committee

Dear [Insert Name],

At a recent school committee meeting, the issue of timely appointment of new school committee
members to the Monty Tech School Committee was raised. As the issue was discussed, various
members were unclear as to whether or not their respective member communities were fully abreast of
the timing of appointments and of the appointment requirements that are within the Montachusett
Regional Vocational Technical School District Agreement. Therefore, under cover of this letter, it is
providing all member communities with a copy of the language of the Agreement and a summary of the
appointment requirements to the Monty Tech School Committee.

The operating appointment language can be found within the 3" Amendment to the Regional
Agreement, which the member communities adopted in 1989. The appointment requirements are
summarized as follows:

1. For member towns, a school committee representative to Monty Tech is appointed by a
majority vote of the board of selectmen, town moderator and local school committee members.
Appointment is to be made within 30 days after the annual town meeting. Appointment to the
Monty Tech School Committee is a 4-year appointment.

2. For member cities, a school committee representative to Monty Tech is appointed by a majority
vote of the school committee, city council and mayor. Appointments are to be made within 30
days of January 1, and the term is a four-year term.



If you have questions or feedback regarding the appointment requirements, or if the Monty Tech
administration can provide assistance in this process, please contact Superintendent Director Sheila
Harrity. A copy of the full District Agreement with all amendments is enclosed for your reference. Thank
you in advance for your efforts.

Very truly yours,
Brian Walker
Chairperson of the Monty Tech School Committee

Enclosure
cc: Dr. Sheila Harrity



EXHIBIT C



---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Julie Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net>

Date: Thu, Nov 21, 2019 at 2:58 PM

Subject: Information Request

To: <kfarrell@sterling-ma.gov>, <afarreli@fitchburgma:gov>, <bhaley-cormier@westminster-ma.gov>,
<chowen@harvard.ma.us>, <chastings-brutvan@westminster-ma.gov>, City/Town Clerk List <dhickey@holdenma.gov>,
<egriffin@lunenburgonline.com>, City/Town Clerk List <ekeese@fitchburgma.gov>, <esheehan@westminster-ma.gov>,
<fglover@gardner-ma.gov>, City/Town Clerk List <jdoucet@harvard.ma.us>, <jolivari@gardner-ma.gov>, City/Town
Clerk List <kherrick@lunenburgonline.com>, <imonahan@holdenma.gov>, City/Town Clerk List

<|sicard @fitchburgma.gov>, <mkenney@harvard.ma.us>, <slucia@holdenma.gov>, <tclerk@ci.ashby.ma.us>,
<tclerk@hubbardstonma.us>, <townclerk@ashburnham-ma.gov>, <townclerk@sterling-ma.gov>,
<townclerk@town.princeton.ma.us>, <wbrouillette@holdenma.gov>, <wstevens@townofwinchendon.com>, City/Town
Clerk List <aagnelli@gardner-ma.gov>, <townclerk@townofathol.org>, <PetershamBOSOffice @gmail.com>, Harris, Carol
<charris@templetonma.gov>, <townclerk@royalston-ma.gov>, <clerk@townofbarre.com>

Good afternoon,
My Chair has asked me to reach out to you to request the following information:

1. Charting the Course Certificate as required by MGL, Chapter 71, Section 36A.

Section 36A. School committee members, within 1 year after their initial election or appointment, shall complete at
least 8 hours of orientation concerning the responsibilities of their office at no cost to individual school committee
members. The orientation shall include but not be limited to a review of school finance, the open meeting law, public
records law, conflict of interest law, special education law, collective bargaining, school leadership standards and
evaluations and the roles and responsibilities of school committee members. The orientation shall be provided by
the Massachusetts Association of School Committees, Inc. or any other entity approved by the commissioner of
education after consulting the association. The Association and any other entity providing such orientation shall offer
every year at least 2 orientation sessions at no required cost to eligible school committees. A certificate shall be
awarded to each participant upon completion of the orientation and notice thereof shall be filed with the clerk of the
city or town where the school committee member resides.

2. Appointment letters
3. Conflict of Interest if the member tumed it into your office.
4, Ethics training confirmation if the member turned it into your office.

Thank you for your help.

o et o ek o e B 0



Julie

Julie M. Marynok
Administrative Assistant to the
Superintendent/Director
Montachusett Regional
Vocational Technical School

1050 Westminster Street
Fitchburg, MA 01420
978-343-2506

Julie M. Marynok
Administrative Assistant to the
Superintendent/Director
Montachusett Regional
Vocational Technical School

1050 Westminster Street

Fitchburg, MA 01420
978-343-2506

The contents of this e-mall and any attachments are the property of the Montachusett Regional Vocational Technical Schoo! and subject to the Public Records
Law, M.G.L. c. 66, § 10.

Montachuselt Reglonal Vocational Tachnical School does not discriminate on the basis of racs, color, gender, gender identity, ethnicity, sexual orientation,
disabiiity, religion or national origin,
District Title IX Compilance Coordinator: Victoria Zarozinski, (978) 345-9200 x5237

This email has been scanned for spam & viruses. If you believe this email should have been stopped by our filters, click
here to report it.
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SIde, V08 AV Monacnusen Kegional VOCaUoNal 1@CNINCE JCNOOH LISUICT MBH « IKE: APPOINUMONt 10f JAMeS Boone

m Julia Marvnok <marvnok-ulie®montvtech.net>

e e e a——

RE: Appointment for James Boone
4 messages

John Olivari <jolivari@gardner-ma.gov> Tue, Jul 27, 2021 &t 11:40 AM
To: Jennifer Pelavin <PelavinJ@gardnerk12.org>

Cc: Julie Marynok <marynok-julle@montytech.net>, Faith Glover <fglover@gardnes-ma.gov>

Hi Jennifer,

From what | can tell the Gardner School Committee are the ones who do the appointments for MT school committee
representatives from Gardner.

Are you able to help Julie with her request?

Thanks
John

From: Julie Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net>

Sent: Tuesday, July 27, 2021 11:15 AM

To: Faith Glover <fglover@gardner-ma.gov>; John Olivari <jolivari@gardner-ma.gov>; Gardner List Serve
<aagnelli@gardner-ma.gov>

Subject: Appointment for James Boone

CAUTION: This emall originated from a sender outside of the City of Gardner mail system. Do not click on links or open
attachments unless you verify the sender and know the content s safe.

Good morning,

I am currently updating my City and Town files and I noticed I do not have an appointment letter for James Boone. [
would like to confirm his term expiration date.

Thank you

Julle

hine fimsil nnnnie ArenimeithdNMi 744600 4 RATR i R hualif thidsth A.a%AAr. 81 TRETIERT L 14QAN1QReimnizman.LA 1 TARERINN n




EXHIBIT E



"“‘)*oa“) 4

iqf'.w g
NAESTIY

. {%a/n %‘”/ fgﬂmz/éw r/’/ﬂﬁr’ r/r{y Y aroert sl « %/’ /flllllllr/rf
4
lollon 12 19" by %:/w/my 2006

Sons S B

"wend ¢/t‘l’lf@/

Condror Fopprasondstive
.7'

/ e teran e.%f)”y//’ /ﬂ rA/ / %)mw}.y n e %) -.7”;\.7/_’ «%m/ ./ 4
ietines tiekow en rmordince it e PR Y / g/n:/r/w .f/ 0// / e . /
@ el %w/mzm/:?_ ﬁm/u(/ Ao ﬁ/gf#}”/ 0/ ».wmwl

7

Jm/ﬁgz n avevredonve with e e franecdinm / / 102 s /07/ ?p/’ bty 4‘/7/ Ve ﬁm/
Lows of" Bssadicsstts Jamas .7.@... s autinciistornd e, (atllof (Y f3. A2
el peffnrne o latis on 12 15" iy of Jrwwnry in e Zr Trve Tlersrned

(.r&”

S iy Sl




EXHIBIT F



I 10/LL, £:44 M MONacnusert Kegional vocauonal 1ecnnICa DCRO0I LASUTCI Mal - IXE: APPoINIMen 1or James tsoone

M Julle Marvnok <marvnol'-lulhmnntvtoch.mt>

RE: Appointment for James Boone
4 messages

John Olivari <jolivari@gardner-ma.gov> Tue, Jul 27, 2021 at 11:40 AM
To: Jennifer Pelavin <PelavinJ@gardnerk12.org>
Ce: Julle Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net>, Faith Glover <fglover@gardner-ma.gov>

Hi Jennifer,

From what | can tell the Gardner School Committee are the ones who do the appointments for MT school committee
representatives from Gardner.

Are you able to help Julie with her request?

Thanks

John

From: Julie Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net>

Sent: Tuesday, July 27, 2021 11:15 AM

To: Faith Glover <fglover@gardner-ma.gov>; John Olivari <Jolivari@gardner-ma.gov>; Gardner List Serve
<aagnelli@gardner-ma.gov>

Subject: Appointment for James Boone

CAUTION: This email originated from a sender outside of the City of Gardner mail system. Do not click on links or open
attachments unless you verify the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning,

I am currently updating my City and Town files and 1 noticed I do not have an appointment letter for James Boone. 1
would like to confirm his term expiration date.

Thank you

Julle
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I INEL, £.49 PM MONIACNUSBI IKOPIONS VOCAUONS! 1ECNINCA! SCNOO! LASITICT (VIal - RE: APPOINIMEeNt 10r JAMOS tooNne

Julie M. Marynok
Administrative Assistant to the
Superintendent/Director
Montachusett Regional
Vocational Technical School
1050 Westminster Street
Fitchburg, MA 01420
978-343-2506

The contents of this s-mail and any attachments are the property of the Montachusett Reglonal Vocational Technical School and subject to the Public Records
Law, M.G.L, c. 66, § 10.

Montachusef! Reglonal Vocational Technica! School does not discriminale on the basis of race, color, gender, gender identily, ethnicity, sexual orientation,
disability, refigion or national origin.

District Title IX Compliance Cooruinator: Vicloria Zarozinski, (978) 345-9200 x5237

Julle Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net> Thu, Aug 12, 2021 at 1:31 PM
Yo: John Olivari <jolivari@gardner-ma.gov>

Good afternoon John,
Any Information on the appointment of James Boone to the Monty Tech school COmmittee?

Julie
[Quoted text hidden)

v o v roden Y

John Ollivarl <jolivari@gardner-ma.gov> Thu, Aug 12, 2021 at 2:26 PM
Yo: Julle Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net>

Hi Julie,

My understanding per Mayor Nicholson is that he is good until January of 2022,

If you show something different let me know and I will look further.

Regards
John

John A, Olivari
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I10NLL, Lilq rW MONacNUSeTt IKegIoNal VOCauoNal 18CnNNICal SCNOO! LIBIMNCL mMall - KE! APPOINIMeNt for vemes coone

Assistant City Clerk
95 Pleasant St.
Room 121

Gardner, MA 01440
978-630-4058
978-630-2589 (Fax)

(Quoted text hidden}

Julie Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net> Thu, Aug 12, 2021 at 2:48 PM
To: John Olivari <jolivari@gardner-ma.gov>

Thank you
[Quoted text hidden]
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HoNLL, L VD MM MONIACNUSALL IK6gIoNal vOCaUoNal Iecnnical SCNOO) WISINCt Max - Laraner IKep [0 monty lecn

m Julie Marynok <marynok-julle@montytech.net>

Gardner Rep to Monty Téch H

3 messages

Julie Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net> Mon, Feb 28, 2022 ai 1:32 PM
To: Gardner List Serve <Mayor@gardner-ma.gov>, "James Boone (School Committee)” <j-bcone@montytech.net>

Good afternoon Mayor Mickelson and Mr. Boone,

1 started to research the minutes on the City of Gardners City Council website, It appears that Mr, Boone was reelected
to a four-year seat on the Monty Tech School Committee on February 18, 2020.

Please see attached.
Julie

Julle M. Marynok
Administrative Assistant to the
Superintendent/Director
Montachusett Regional
Vocational Technical School

1050 Westminster Street

Fitchburg, MA 01420

978-343-2506

ﬁ Gardner Rep JB.pdf

26K

Mayor <Mayor@gardner-ma.gov> Mon, Feb 28, 2022 at 2:44 PM
To: Julle Marynok <marynok-julie@montytach.net>
Cc: "James Boone (School Committes)” <j-boone@montytech.net>

Hi Everyone,

Yes | couldn't agree more. Now that the conflict that barred me from participating Is over, I've told the council President
that Councilor Boone should be sworn in and that should alleviate everything. | just wasn't allowed to participate in
anything before due to what the ethics commission told me

| believe the City Clerk has already sent all of this out.
Best,
Mike

Michael J Nicholson
Mayor, City of Gardner, MA

On Feb 28, 2022, at 1:32 PM, Julle Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net> wrote:

CAUTION: This emalil originated from a sender outside of the City of Gardner mail system. Do not click on
links or open attachments unless you verify the sender and know the content is safe.
[Quoted text hidden)

The contents of this e-mail and any attachments are the property of the Monlachusett Reglonal Vocational Technical School and subject to
the Public Records Law, M.G.L. c. 66, § 10.
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Montachisat! Reginnal Vacational Tachnical Schaol doas not discriminate o the basls of race, color, gender, gender idenlily, ethniclty,
sexus{ orientation, disabiiily, religion or national onigin.
Distric! Title IX Compliance Coordinator: Victoris Zarozingki, (978) 345-9200 x5237
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Mayor <Mayor@gardner-ma.gov> Mon, Feb 28, 2022 at 2:63 PM
To: Julie Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net>
Cc: "James Boone (School Committes)" <j-bocone@monlytech.net>

Also | know this is small but It's re-appointed, not re-elected, just because It's two separate procedures in ¢171
Thanks!
Michael J Nicholson
Mayor, City of Gardner, MA
On Feb 28, 2022, at 1:32 PM, Julie Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net> wrote:

CAUTION: This emali originated from a sender outside of the City of Gardner mail system. Do not click on
links or open attachments unless you verify the sender and know the content is safe.
{Quoled text hidden]
{Quoled text hidden)

m Gardner Rep JB.pdf
26K
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CITY OF GARDNER ({7
JOINT CONVENTION OF FEBRUARY 18, 2020

James R. Abare voting for James S. Boone
Rachel A. Cormier voting for James S. Boone
Anne F. Hurst voting for James S. Boone
John M. LaFreniere voting for James S. Boone
Jennifer Z. Pelavin voting for James S. Boone
Robert ). Swartz voting for James S. Boone

Having received sixteen (16) votes, James S. Boone was appointed Representative to the
MONTACHUSETT REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMMITTEE for term expiring February 18, 2024.

On a motion by Councillor Scott Graves and seconded by Councillor Aleksander Dernalowicz,
it was voted viva voce to adjourn at 7:03 p.m,

Accepted by the City Council: March 2 2020

Page2of2




CITY OF GARDNER
MASSACHUSETTS 01440-2630

OFFICE OF THE
CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF JOINT CONVENTION OF THE GARDNER
CITY COUNCIL AND GARDNER SCHOOL COMMITTEE

Montachusett Regional Vocational Technical
School District Committee Appointment

The City Council and School Committee will meet in joint Convention on
Tuesday, February 18, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Council Chamber, Room
219, City Hall, to appoint a Gardner resident to serve on the Montachusett

Regional Vocational Technical School District Committee for four years.

ALAN L. AGNELLI
CITY CLERK




CITY OF GARDNER IN CITY COUNCIL

JOINT CONVENTION OF FEBRUARY 18, 2020

Tuesday evening, February 18, 2020. The Joint Convention of the City Council and School
Committee, held in the City Council Chamber, was called to order by Council President James
Walsh at 7:00 o’clock p.m, for the purpose of appointing a Representative to the Montachusett
Regional Vocational Technical School District Committee for four years.

City Clerk Alan L. Agnelli called the Roll of Convention. Present were:

Members of the City Council (10) Members of the School Committee (6)
James M. Walsh, President James R. Abare
James S. Boone Rachel A. Cormier
Nathan R. Boudreau Anne F. Hurst
Craig R. Cormier John M. LaFreniere
Ronald F. Cormier Jennifer Z. Pelavin
Aleksander Dernalowicz Robert J. Swartz
Scott Joseph Graves

Karen G. Hardern
Elizabeth J. Kazinskas
George C. Tyros \

Councillor Judy A. Mack was absent.

Council President James Walsh called for nominations from the floor.

Councillor Scott Joseph Graves nominated Councillor James S. Boone. Councillor Nathan
Boudreau seconded the nomination.

On a motion by Councillor Scott Joseph Graves and seconded by Councillor Karen Hardern, it
was voted viva voce to close nominations.

The City Clerk called the roll.
On Call of the Roll:

Councillor James S. Boone voting for James S. Boone
Councillor Nathan R. Boudreau voting for James S. Boone
Councillor Craig R. Cormier voting for James S. Boone
Councillor Ronald F. Cormier voting for James S. Boone
Councillor Scott Joseph Graves voting for James S. Boone
Councillor Karen G. Hardern voting for James S. Boone

Councillor Elizabeth J. Kazinskas voting for James S. Boone
X0
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CITY OF GARDNER IN CITY COUNCIL
JOINT CONVENTION OF FEBRUARY 18, 2020

James R. Abare voting for James S. Boone
Rachel A. Cormier voting for James S. Boone
Anne F. Hurst voting for James S. Boone
John M. LaFreniere voting for James S. Boone
Jennifer Z. Pelavin voting for James S. Boone
Robert J. Swartz voting for James S. Boone

Having received sixteen (16) votes, James S. Boone was appointed Representative to the
MONTACHUSETT REGIONAL VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMMITTEE for term expiring February 18, 2024.

On a motion by Councillor Scott Graves and seconded by Councillor Aleksander Dernalowicz,
it was voted viva voce to adjourn at 7:03 p.m.

Accepted by the City Council: March 2, 2020
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M Julle Marynok <marynokjulis@montytech.net>
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Certificate of Appointment

1 message

Julle Marynok <marynok-julie@montytech.net> Thu, Mar 3, 2022 at 11:56 AM
To: Gardner List Serve <Mayor@gardner-ma.gov>

Good morning Mayor Mickelson,

Thank you for having the City Clerk's Office send aver the Certificate of Appointment for Mr. Boone. Monty Tech had not
received it prior and appreciates you forwarding this along for our files.

Julie

Julie M. Marynok
Administrative Assistant to the
Superintendent/Director
Montachusett Regional
Vocational Technical School
1050 Westminster Street
Fitchburg, MA 01420
978-343-2506
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City of Gardner
Massachusetts

Certificate of Appointment

At at a Joint Convention of theCity Council and School Committee
held on the 18% day of February 2020

James S. Boone

was appointed

G t.._gS
Gardner Representative
To the Montachusett Regional Vocational
Technical School District Committee
for the term expiring the 18 day of February in the Year Two Thousand
Twenty~four. Said action taken in accordance with the provisions of

Section I(A) of the Montachusett Regional Vocational Technical
School District Agreement.

Further, in accordance with the provisions of Section 107 of Chapter 41
of the General Laws of Massachusetts, JamesS.Boone was administered
the Oath of Office for the faithful perfomance of dutiesonthe / day
of Z&/f in the Year Two Thousand Twentg Two.

Before me,
Asst

_Zatl 4Gl CityClark
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